CHAPTER 5

Data Analysis and Interpretation

5.0. INTRODUCTION

The data collected for any research investigation need to be processed
scientifically to get the required result. The processing of data with statistical
method may be termed as data analysis. The analysis refers to the computation of
certain measures along with searching for patterns of relationship that exist
among data-group. Giles (1974), states that “in the process of analysis,
relationship or difference supporting or conflicting with original or new
hypotheses should be subjected to statistical tests of significance to determine
with what validity data can be said to indicate any conclusions.” In other words,
analysis of data in a general way involve a number of closely related operations
which are performed with the purpose of summarising the collected data and

organizing thesis in such a manner that they solve the research questions.

This chapter aims to examine the data collected from Doctoral Theses in
Life Science, Assam University, Silchar. The present study is undertaken for
bibliometric investigation of research trend in the field of Life Sciences through
citation study of the theses submitted in the School of Life Sciences, Assam
University. It is necessary to analyse different source of literature published in
various domain for exploring the knowledge exertion. In this study, 40 numbers

of theses in the domain Life Sciences were analysed which were submitted
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during 1996 to 2012. As the department was established in the year 1996 and
started its research journey in the year 1998. Record shows that the first thesis

was submitted in the year 2001.

In this study, an attempt has been taken to examine the major forms of
literature, ranking of journals, books, authors, and to identify the degree of
collaboration and distribution of citation according to period, country etc. In this
context an investigation was done and data were analysed through different

parameters of bibliometrics.

5.1. DISTRIBUTION OF CITATION BY FORMS

The academic communication results from the research output by the scholars in
different fields in variety of document forms. Table 5.1. represents the cited
documents which are grouped into ten forms/types of documents i.e., journals,
books, edited books, reports (including government, project, research, technical
and annual reports), conference & seminar proceedings, theses/dissertation,
reference book, unpublished documents and web resources and miscellaneous.
The form-wise distribution of citations has been done in order to know the most

dominant forms cited by the researchers.
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Table 5.1. Frequency Distribution of Different Forms of Literature

Cumulative
No. of Percentage of
Rank Forms/Document Type o o Percentage of
Citations Citations Citations
1 Journals 8064 80.54 80.54
2 Books 962 9.61 90.15
3 Edited Books 303 3.03 93.18

4 Conference/_Semmar 259 252 95.70
Proceedings

5 Reports 174 1.74 97.43

6 Web Resources 85 0.85 98.28

7 Theses/Dissertations 83 0.83 99.11

8 Reference Books 15 0.15 99.26

9 Unpublished Document 5 0.05 99.31

10 Miscellaneous 69 0.69 100.00
Total 10012 100

Table 5.1 gives a form-wise distribution of citations and shows that 8064
citations were from Journals accounting for about 80.54% of the total number of
10012 citations. This was followed by other forms contributed such as Books
with 962 (9.61%) citations, Edited book with 303 (3.03%) citations, Conference
Proceedings with 252 (2.52%) citations, Reports with 174 (1.74%) citations and
others contributed 257 (2.57%) of citations. This result clearly shows that most
of the studies were being conducted by consulting journals, the most dominant

form of document. In other words, journal is the most inspiring source of

109



information among the scientist and researchers engaged in the field of life

sciences.

No. of Citations

M Journals

M Books

1 Edited Books

M Conference/Seminar
Proceedings

W Reports

1 Web Resources
Theses/Dissertations
Reference Books

Unpublished Document

= Miscellaneous

Figure 5.1: Different Forms of Cited Documents
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Figure 5.2: Different Forms of Documents

The Figure 5.1 and Figure 5.2 represent the distribution of citation in
different document forms. Figure revealed that unpublished documents occupy
the last rank with 5 (0.05%) citations followed by reference books with 15

(0.15%) citations.

5.2. THESIS WISE FREQUENCY DISTRIBUTION OF DIFFERENT
FORMS OF LITERATURE

There were 40 theses submitted in the School of Life Sciences. All the theses
were numbered serially in a sequence such as TO1, T02, TO3.................. T40
on the basis of their year of submission. Table 5.2 represents the thesis wise
form of document citations used by the researchers in the School of Life

Sciences. This table shows that Thesis no. 1(T01) contributed 294 nos. of
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Table 5.2.Thesis Wise Frequency Distribution of Different Forms of Documents

journal articles citations, 41 nos. of books citation, 1 no. of edited books, 4 nos.
of proceedings, 11 nos. of reports, 1 no. of web resource and 3 nos. of

miscellaneous source of citation. Contributions of different document forms of different

theses have been shown in the Table 5.2.
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Above Table 5.2 clearly shows that 642 numbers of journal citations were
cited by research scholar of thesis no. TO4 which is highest followed by 429
numbers of journal citations cited by research scholar of thesis no. T38. 53 nos.

of journal citation were cited in thesis no. T15 which is the least.

The Table 5.2 reveals that 70 numbers of book citations were cited by
research scholar of thesis no. TO5 which is higest followed by 69 numbers of
book citations cited by research scholar of thesis no. T03. 1 nos. of book citation
was cited in thesis no. T21 which is the least. In the same way highest numbers of
54 no. citations of edited book was cited in thesis no. T28 and least number of
citations were cited by T01 and T36 with only 1 no. of citation. In the same way,
Citations of all forms along with the thesis number have been reflected in the
Table No. 5.2. The Table 5.2 also revealed that the research scholar of T09 cited
more citations of books than journals in his thesis which shows a significant

difference among all other theses and the form of cited documents.
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Figure 5.3 clearly indicates the citations of the number of books and
journals per thesis. It is observed that numbers of book citations is less
corresponding to numbers of journals citation. It is evident that researchers in the
filed of life sciences prefer to use journal articles as a major source of
information. The books are found to be the second most significant form of

document used by life science researchers in their research outputs.

Figure 5.3. also clearly indicates that number of book citations is
relatively more constant than journal citations. This may also be shown in the

following way:

Journal Citation Book Citation
Maximum Citation 642 70
Minimum Citation 53 01
Difference /Range 589 69

5.3. RANKING OF JOURNALS MADE ON THE BASIS OF
CITATIONS

Information boom has made it impossible for libraries to acquire all the
documents being published in the world. It becomes essential to select only that
material which is useful to meet the users’ satisfaction. There are some journals
which are very close to the subject and the area of research work and these are
being most frequently cited by the researchers. These highly cited journals are
called core journals of the field. The core journals always publish relevant
articles on a particular subject and rests of the journals publish the articles from

various fields in a haphazard manner. So the librarian should procure the core
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journals for the collection development. The ranking of core journals used by the

researcher were shown in Table 5.3.

Table5.3: Ranking of Journals made on the basis of Citations

Cumulative

ng. Rank Name of the Journal Cli\ltgﬁgfws Cli\ltgﬁ?:w . Percentages g:rTeunI?;gl;éi
1 1 |Mutation Research 287 287 3.56 3.56
2 2  |Plant Physiology 228 515 2.83 6.39
Journal of Economic and
3 3 |Taxonomic Botany 142 657 1.76 8.15
4 4 |Plant and Soil 79 736 0.98 9.13
5 5 |Oryza 76 812 0.94 10.07
6 6 |Economic Botany 71 883 0.88 10.95
7 6 |Physiologia Plantarum 71 954 0.88 11.83
8 7  |Plant Science 66 1020 0.82 12.65
9 8  |Nature 56 1076 0.69 13.34
10 9 |Science 55 1131 0.68 14.03
11 | 10 ‘]Eon‘i[]rr‘]ao'p‘;]farm ool 54 | 1185 0.67 14.69
12 | 1 Egr‘g;g;mem Health 52 | 1237 | 064 15.34
Bulletin of the Botanical
13 12 |Survey of India 50 1287 0.62 15.96
14 12 |Current science 50 1337 0.62 16.58
Journal of Experimental
15 12  |Botany 50 1387 0.62 17.20
16 12 |Plant Cell Reports 50 1437 0.62 17.82
17 13 |Experimental Botany 49 1486 0.61 18.43
18 13 |Plant Cell Environment 49 1535 0.61 19.04
19 14 |Indian Fern Journal 46 1581 0.57 19.61
Applied Biochemistry and
20 15 [Microbiology 44 1625 0.55 20.15
The Journal of the
o1 | 15 [(BombayNatralHistory |, | 1669 | 55 20.70

Society

116




Cumulative

SI.No.| Rank Name of the Journal CIi\tlgﬁgirE\s No.'of Percentages g:rTeL:wlggfs
Citations

22 16 |Ethnobotany 43 1712 0.53 21.23

23 16 |Phytochemistry 43 1755 0.53 21.76

24 17 | Cancer Reasearch 41 1796 0.51 22.27

25 17 |Carcinogenesis 41 1837 0.51 22.78

26 | 17 |New Phytologist 41 1878 0.51 23.29
Journal of Clinical

27 | 18 |[Microbiology 40 1918 0.50 23.78

28 19 |(Planta 38 1956 0.47 24.26

29 | 19 g”c?iei’;g"“ma' of Animal | 35 | 1994 0.47 24.73

30 20 | Infection and Immunity 37 2031 0.46 25.19

31 20 | Mutagenesis 37 2068 0.46 25.64

32 21 | Plant Molecular Biology 35 2103 0.43 26.08

33 21 | Toxicology 35 2138 0.43 26.51

34 22 |Journal of Bacteriology 32 2170 0.40 26.91
Journal of Plant

35 22 | Physiology 32 2202 0.40 27.31

36 | 23 ?ﬁeﬁlﬁ; Biological 30 | 2232 0.37 27.68
African Journal of

37 24 | Biotechnology 28 2260 0.35 28.03

38 24 | Ancient Science of Life 28 2288 0.35 28.37

39 24 | Archives of Toxicology 28 2316 0.35 28.72

40 24 | Plant Growth Regulation 28 2344 0.35 29.07
Toxicology and Applied

41 24 | Pharmacology 28 2372 0.35 29.41

42 24 | Toxicology Letters 28 2400 0.35 29.76
Plant cell Tissue and

43 25 | Organ Culture 27 2427 0.33 30.10
Bulletin of medico-ethno-

44 26 |botanical research 26 2453 0.32 30.42
Theoretical and Applied

45 26 | Genetics 26 2479 0.32 30.74
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Cumulative

ng. Rank Name of the Journal Cli\ltgiigt'ls No._of Percentages g:rTelﬂtaz:géZ
Citations

Environmental and

46 27  |Molecular Mutagenesis 25 2504 0.31 31.05

47 27 |Indian Journal of Genetics 25 2529 0.31 31.36
Clinical Infectious

48 28 |Diseases 24 2553 0.30 31.66

49 28 |Crop Science 24 2577 0.30 31.96

50 28  |Fitoterapia 24 2601 0.30 32.25

51 | 28 gmﬂig{ngra' Pathology |54 | 2605 | 0.30 32.55
Reportual Review Plant

52 28 |Physiology 24 2649 0.30 32.85

53 28 |The Lancet 24 2673 0.30 33.15

54 28 |Trends in Plant Science 24 2697 0.30 33.44
Canadian Journal of

55 29  |Microbiology 23 2720 0.29 33.73

56 29  |Fertility and Sterility 23 2743 0.29 34.02
Journal of Natural

57 29  |Products 23 2766 0.29 34.30
Plant Physiological

58 29 |Biochemistry 23 2789 0.29 34.59

59 30 |Field Crops Research 22 2811 0.27 34.86

60 30 |Plant Biology 22 2833 0.27 35.13
Environmental and

61 31 |Experimental Botany 21 2854 0.26 35.39
International Journal of

62 31 |Cancer 21 2875 0.26 35.65
Free Radical

63 32 |Biology & Medicine. 20 2895 0.25 35.90
The New England Journal

64 | 32 |of Medicine 20 2915 0.25 36.15
Acta Physiologiae

65 | 33 |Plantarum 19 2934 0.24 36.38

66 33  |Biochem Biophys Acta 19 2953 0.24 36.62

67 33 |Environmental Research 19 2972 0.24 36.86

68 33 |Nucleic Acids Research 19 2991 0.24 37.09
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Cumulative

ng. Rank Name of the Journal Cli\ltgiigt'ls No._of Percentages g:rTelﬂtaz:géZ
Citations
World Journal of
Microbiology &
69 33 |Biotechnology 19 3010 0.24 37.33
70 34 |Anal Biochemistry 18 3028 0.22 37.55
Indian Journal of Medical
71 34 |Microbiology 18 3046 0.22 37.77
Indian Journal of Plant
72 34  |Physiology 18 3064 0.22 38.00
73 34  |Plant Cell Physiology 18 3082 0.22 38.22
74 35 |Biologia Bratislava. 17 3099 0.21 38.43
Indian Journal of
75 35 |Traditional Knowledge 17 3116 0.21 38.64
76 35 |The Plant Cell 17 3133 0.21 38.85
77 35 |Veterinary Microbiology 17 3150 0.21 39.06
Chemical Research
78 36 |Toxicology 16 3166 0.20 39.26
79 36 |FEBS Letters 16 3182 0.20 39.46
80 | 36 [Folklore 16 3198 0.20 39.66
Food and Chemical
81 36 |Toxicology 16 3214 0.20 39.86
Indian Journal of
82 36  [Pharmacology 16 3230 0.20 40.05
Journal of Infectious
83 36 |Disease 16 3246 0.20 40.25
84 36 Jour-nal of Inla-nd Fisheries
Society of India. 16 3262 0.20 40.45
85 36 |Phytotheraphy Research 16 3278 0.20 40.65
Soil Science
86 36 |Society of America 16 3294 0.20 40.85
Journal
Archives of Environmental
87 37 |& Occupational Health 15 3309 0.19 41.03
Archives of Biochemistry
88 37 |and Biophysics 15 3324 0.19 41.22
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Cumulative

SI.No.| Rank Name of the Journal CIi\tlgﬁgirE\s No.'of Percentages g:rTeL:wlggfs
Citations

89 37 |Biologia Plantarum 15 3339 0.19 41.41

90 37  |British Journal of Cancer 15 3354 0.19 41.59

91 37  |British Medical Journal 15 3369 0.19 41.78

92 37 |Cancer 15 3384 0.19 41.96
Indian Journal of

93 37 Agricultural Science 15 3399 0.19 42.15
Indian Journal of

94 37 |experimental Biology 15 3414 0.19 42.34
Journal of

95 37  |Ethnopharmacology 15 3429 0.19 42.52

96 37 |Oral Oncology 15 3444 0.19 42.71

97 37 |Plant 15 3459 0.19 42.89
Critical Review in plant

98 38 |Science 14 3473 0.17 43.07
Journal of Medica-

99 38 |Ethnobotanical Research 14 3487 0.17 43.24

100 | 38 |Methods in Enzymology 14 3501 0.17 43.42
American Journal of

101 | 39 |Veterinary Research 13 3514 0.16 43.58
Biochemistry &

102 | 39 |Pharmacology 13 3527 0.16 43.74

103 | 39 |Bioresource Technology 13 3540 0.16 43.90

104 | 39 |Euphytica 13 3553 0.16 44.06
FEMS Microbiology

105 | 39 |Letters 13 3566 0.16 44.22
International Journal of

106 | 39 |Pharmacognosy 13 3579 0.16 44.38
Journal of Medical

107 | 39 |Microbiology 13 3592 0.16 44.54
Journal of Toxicology and

108 | 39 |Environmental Health 13 3605 0.16 44.70

109 | 39 |Microbiological Research 13 3618 0.16 44.87

110 | 39 |Phytopathology 13 3631 0.16 45.03
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Cumulative

NS . Rank Name of the Journal CNtOf'OL No. of |Percentages g urml:]I?tlve

0. itations | ~ii tions ercentages

111 | 40 |Biochemistry 12 3643 0.15 45.18
Biology and Fertility of

112 | 40 |Soils 12 3655 0.15 45.32
British Journal of

113 | 40 |Industrial Medicine 12 3667 0.15 45.47

114 | 40 |Cancer Letters 12 3679 0.15 45.62

115 | 40 |Hydrobiologia 12 3691 0.15 45.77
Journal of Microbiol

116 | 40 |Biotechnol. 12 3703 0.15 45,92

117 | 40 |Journal of Plant Nutrition 12 3715 0.15 46.07
Journal of Toxicology and

118 | 40 |Environmental Health 12 3727 0.15 46.22
Reportual Review of Plant

119 | 40 |Biology 12 3739 0.15 46.37

120 | 41 |Agronomy Journal 11 3750 0.14 46.50

121 | 41 |Anticancer Research 11 3761 0.14 46.64
Applied Microbiology

122 | 41 |Biotechnology 11 3772 0.14 46.78

123 | 41 |Biochemical Journal 11 3783 0.14 46.91
Botanical Bulletin of

124 | 41 |Academia Sinica 11 3794 0.14 47.05
Chemical and

125 | 41 |pharmaceutical Bulletin 11 3805 0.14 47.19
Ecotoxicology and

126 | 41 |Environmental Safety 11 3816 0.14 47.32
Environmental

127 | 41 |Mutagenesis 11 3827 0.14 47.46
Indian Journal of Medical

128 | 41 |Research 11 3838 0.14 47.59

129 | 41 |Indian photo-pathology 11 3849 0.14 47.73
Journal of Antimicrobial

130 | 41 |Chemotherapy 11 3860 0.14 47.87
Journal of Sci. Res. PI.

131 | 41 |Med 11 3871 0.14 48.00
Letter in Applied

132 | 41 |Microbiology 11 3882 0.14 48.14
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Cumulative

NS ! Rank Name of the Journal CNtOf'OL No. of |Percentages g urml:]I?tlve
0. itations | ~ii tions ercentages
Madras Agricultural
133 | 41 |Journal 11 3893 0.14 48.28
134 | 41 |Molecular Breeding 11 3904 0.14 48.41
135 | 41 |Soil Science 11 3915 0.14 48.55
Teratogenesis,
136 41 |carcinogenesis, and 11 3926 0.14 48.69
mutagenesis
Biochemical and
137 42  |Biophysical Research 10 3936 0.12 48.81
Communications
138 | 42 |Biological chemistry 10 3946 0.12 48.93
139 | 42 |Botanical review 10 3956 0.12 49.06
Clinical Microbiology
140 | 42 |Reviews 10 3966 0.12 49.18
Current Opinion in
141 | 42 |Microbiology 10 3976 0.12 49.31
142 | 42 |EMBO Journal 10 3986 0.12 49.43
143 | 42 |Food Chemistry 10 3996 0.12 49.55
144 | 42 |Functional Plant Biology 10 4006 0.12 49.68
145 | 42 |Human Reproduction 10 4016 0.12 49.80
146 | 42 |Indian Journal of Fisheries 10 4026 0.12 49.93
International Journal
147 | 42 |Andrology 10 4036 0.12 50.05
International Journal
148 | 42 |Crude Drug Research 10 4046 0.12 50.17
Journal of Agronomy &
149 | 42 |Crop Science 10 4056 0.12 50.30
150 | 42 |Journal of Immunology 10 4066 0.12 50.42
151 | 42 |Molecular Microbiology 10 4076 0.12 50.55
Plant Biotechnology
152 | 42 |Journal 10 4086 0.12 50.67
153 | 42 |Toxicological Sciences 10 4096 0.12 50.79
American Journal of
154 | 43 |Chinese Medicine 4105 0.11 50.91
155 | 43 |Current Microbiology 4114 0.11 51.02
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Cumulative

ng. Rank Name of the Journal Cli\ltgiigt'ls No._of Percentages g:rTelﬂtaz:géZ
Citations

Current Opinion Plant

156 | 43 |Biology 9 4123 0.11 51.13

157 [ 43 |environmental Ecology 9 4132 0.11 51.24
Environmental monitoring

158 | 43 |3nd Assessment 9 4141 0.11 51.35

159 | 43 |Environmental Pollution 9 4150 0.11 51.46

160 | 43 |Botanical Review 9 4159 0.11 51.57

161 | 43 |Indian Forester 9 4168 0.11 51.69
Indian Journal of
Physiology and

162 | 43 |Pharmacology 9 4177 0.11 51.80
International Journal of

163 | 43 |Syst. Bacterial 9 4186 0.11 51.91
Journal of Agriculture and

164 | 43 |Food Chemistry 9 4195 0.11 52.02
Journal of Applied

165 | 43 |Bacteriology 9 4204 0.11 52.13
Journal of Econ. Tax. Bot.

166 | 43 |Addl. Ser. 9 4213 0.11 52.24
Journal of Environmental

167 | 43 |Biology 9 4222 0.11 52.36
Journal of the National

168 | 43 |Cancer Institute 9 4231 0.11 52.47

169 | 43 |Life Sciences 9 4240 0.11 52.58

170 | 43 |Lioydia 9 4249 0.11 52.69

171 | 43 |Natural Product Reports 9 4258 0.11 52.80

172 | 43 |Plant Production Science 9 4267 0.11 52.91

173 | 43 |Planta Medica 9 4276 0.11 53.03

174 | 43 |Reportals of Botany 9 4285 0.11 53.14
Science of The Total

175 | 43 |Environment 9 4294 0.11 53.25
Soil Biology and

176 | 43 |Biochemistry 9 4303 0.11 53.36
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Cumulative

ng. Rank Name of the Journal Cli\ltgiigt'ls No._of Percentages g:rTelﬂtaz:géZ
Citations

Soil Science and Plant

177 | 43 |Nutrition 9 4312 0.11 53.47

178 | 43 |Veterinary Research 9 4321 0.11 53.58
Water Science and

179 | 43 |Technology 9 4330 0.11 53.70
23 Journal cited eight

180 | 44 |times each 184 4514 2.28 55.98
29 Journal cited seven

181 | 45 |times each 203 4717 2.52 58.49
27 Journal cited six times

182 | 46 |each 162 4879 2.01 60.50
38 Journal cited five times

183 | 47 |each 190 5069 2.36 62.86
83 Journal cited four times

184 | 48 |each 332 5401 4.12 66.98
117 Journal cited three

185 | 49 |times each 351 5752 4.35 71.33
291 Journal cited two

186 | 50 |times each 582 6334 7.22 78.55
1730 Journal cited one

187 | 51 |time each 1730 8064 21.45 100.00

Total 8064
